
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

20 October 2021 

Council Chamber - 
Town Hall 

Hybrid Meeting 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Dilip Patel Deputy Cabinet Memebr for Business 
Recovery 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 
AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 

6 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2021 (Pages 31 - 156) 
 

7 HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 157 - 222) 
 

8 DECISION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 The report included in agenda item 8 contains exempt documents, namely Appendix 

A.  Cabinet will consider whether the public and press should  be excluded from the 
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public and press on those grounds, Discussion of public 
papers can be transacted in public. Cabinet to resolve accordingly on the motion of 
the Chairman in relation to discuss on exempt matters. 
 

9 PHISH - PRIVATE HOUSING INVESTMENT FOR SETTLED HOMES PROPOSAL 
(Pages 223 - 250) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 7 July 2021  

(7.30  - 8.00 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Dilip Patel Deputy Cabinet Memebr for 
Business Recovery 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true record of the same and 
the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
 

4 CONSIDERATION OF THE REPORT OF A TOPIC GROUP - COVID-19 
PANDEMIC COMMAND RESPONSE TOPIC GROUP  
 
Cabinet were grateful for the care and work put into the Topic Group report 
and were very pleased to consider it. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 7 July 2021 

 
 

 

 
At its meeting on 13 October 2020, Overview & Scrutiny Board 
commissioned a number of Topic Groups to review the impact of the COVID 
pandemic and the Council’s response to it.  The terms of review for this 
Topic Group was the Council’s response to the COVID pandemic; 
specifically, the emergency planning arrangements and 
Communication strategy. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Board recognised that the scope of the pandemic 
was such that commissioning a single Topic Group to assess its impact 
[...]
 of £10 million per year and deliver an 
integrated contract for street cleansing, trunk road cleaning, waste and 
recycling collection and weed control.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Update of the Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget 
for 2022/23 

Cabinet Member: 
 

The Leader, Councillor Damian White 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 
Chief Operating officer 
 

  
Report Author and contact details: 
 

Richard Tyler 
Finance Strategy Manager, oneSource 
01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 
 

The report provides an update on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period 2022/23 to 2025/26. It also sets out 
the process and timetable the Council will 
follow in order to achieve a balanced 
budget for 2022/23 including proposals for 
consultation.  
 
 

Financial summary: 
 

This report includes: 

 the current national funding outlook 

 a summary of the Council’s current 
financial situation 

 the approach to setting the 
Council’s 2022/23 budget and 
MTFS for the following years 

 proposed arrangements for budget 
consultation 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes – Significant effect on more than 
two wards 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk


Cabinet, 20th October 2021 

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

February 2022 

 

 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      

 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
The Cabinet and full Council last received a report on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) in March 2021 when the MTFS and balanced budget for 
2021/22 was agreed. Since then the lockdown has ended and the Council has 
resumed many of its services. The post lockdown period has resulted in a significant 
increase in demand for Council services particularly related to Social Care. This 
report sets out how that increase in demand has affected the 2021/22 position and 
the steps the Council is taking not only to meet that demand but also to balance the 
2022/23 budget. 
 
This report updates Cabinet on the Council’s current financial position. It presents 
an overview of the national economic and financial environment within which all local 
authorities are currently developing their financial plans in the medium term. It 
explains the continued uncertainty caused both by the pandemic and the 
Government’s approach to financially supporting local authorities. 
 
The report goes on to set out the Council’s approach to achieving a financially 
balanced budget in 2022/23 and the medium term financial strategy thereafter. The 
report includes proposals for budget consultation during the autumn.  
 
This report consists of the following sections: 
 

 Background and strategic context 

 Summary of the Council’s current financial situation  

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 Proposals to close the funding gap 

Page 10



Cabinet, 20th October 2021 

 
 
 

 

 Risks and uncertainties  

 The proposed consultation process  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Cabinet is asked to:  
 

1. Note the financial context and position set out in the report 
 

2. Agree the proposed consultation process and associated timetable as set out 
in section 6. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 


[...]
Patrick Odling-Smee, Director of Housing 

Report authors and contact details: 

 
  Darren Alexander 01708 433751   
  Darren.Alexander@havering.gov.uk  

 
Kwabena Obiri 01708 433158 
Kwabena.obiri@havering.gov.uk 
 
Joe Agius 01708 434046 
joe.agius@havering.gov.uk 

 
Policy context: 

 

a)  
(a) This is a comprehensive revision of the 
Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme 
(2016) to ensure that all available Council 
housing is allocated consistently, fairly and 
in compliance with all current legislative 
and regulatory requirements. 
 
(b) This Scheme also takes into account 
the impact of COVID 19 on all affected 
stakeholders. 

 
Financial summary: 

 
 

It is anticipated that the implementation of 
this Scheme may involve minor financial 
implications. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes. It will significant effect all wards in 
Havering. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 
When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

 
Two year from implementation. 

Reviewing OSC: Towns and Communities. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
objectives 
 
Communities making Havering                                           [x] 
Places making Havering                                                       [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                          [ ] 
Connections making Havering                                            [ ] 
  

Page 32



 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
1.0 The Housing Act 1996 Part VI requires local authorities to publish an 

allocation scheme that sets out there policy for allocating affordable housing 
provided by the council or housing associations in the borough. Councils are 
required to give reasonable preference to certain categories of applicant and 
have due regard to statutory guidance and the law.  

 
1.1 Demand for social housing in Havering significantly exceeds the number of 

properties available. In the financial year 2019-2020, only one in every 5 
households on the Council’s Housing Register had a realistic prospect of 
securing social housing. 

 
1.2 This scheme (please see appendix 1) proposes a number of revisions to the 

current Scheme (dated 2016) to set out how Council housing is prioritised to 
ensure that it is fairly allocated to households in the greatest need.  

 
1.3 It also sets out how the Council will enable access to other forms of affordable 

housing, such as shared ownership and intermediate rented housing.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To approve the Housing Allocation Scheme attached in appendix 1.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

2.0 Following a review of the current housing allocation scheme, approved in 
2016, the proposed Scheme, attached in appendix one was subject to 
statutory public consultation between January and April 2021. The outcome 
from the public consultation is attached as appendix 2.  

 
2.1 The six year residency criteria has been retained as it has shown to ensure 

that social housing is allocated to local people who have made a long term 
commitment to living in Havering, and effectively helps us to managing the 
supply and demand for housing in the borough. The community contribution 
policy has also been retained, reflecting the desire to allocate housing to 
those who can demonstrate they have made a contributions to their 
communities through work and volunteering. The use of a banded 
prioritisation has been retained although the prioritising within the band has 
been amended to reflect current housing demand, see below.   

 

Page 33



 

2.2 The key changes to the Scheme are as follows:  
 
2.2 Housing Register Qualification Criteria  

 

 Income cap 
The gross caps income cap for applicants has been amended, to 
between £36,000 and £50,000, to reflect changed affordability levels in 
the borough and households sizes. Applicants who come above this 
threshold will not qualify to join the Register. This will be reviewed 
annually by the Director of Housing and discretionary changes applied, 
[...]
onitoring and review of this scheme 
6.2  Delegated authority to make minor changes to this scheme 
  
7. Appendices          

1. APPENDIX 1 – Community Contribution reward: Qualification Criteria 36 

2. Adapted Housing – mobility categories     39 

 

Page 48



3 

1. Introduction 
Social housing is provided by social landlords – generally, local authorities or housing 
associations. However, it has been clear for some time that housing supply is not keeping 
up with demand. Affordable housing however is broader and includes all housing that has 
received a public subsidy or grant in its development.  
 
Demand for social housing in Havering significantly exceeds the number of properties 
available. In the financial year 2019-2020, only one in every five households on the 
housing register had a realistic prospect of getting social housing. This scheme sets out 
how the council will prioritise access to the available housing.  
 

1.1 Purpose of this scheme 
 
The purpose of this scheme is to explain how Havering Council (“the Council”) decides 
how available social housing is allocated. It sets out the Council’s eligibility, qualifying and 
housing need criteria to ensure priority is fairly allocated in accordance with the statutory 
requirements and Council’s aims. It also sets out how the Council will enable access to 
other forms of affordable housing such as shared ownership and intermediate rented 
housing.  
 
The Housing Act 1996 Part 6 requires local authorities to give reasonable preference in 
the way they allocate their available social housing to certain specified groups of persons 
referred to at 1.3 below. 
 

1.2  Aims of this scheme 
The aims of this scheme are to: 

 ensure that we make the best possible use of the social housing stock; 

 provide housing that is suitable to the specific needs and requirements of 
households; 

 prioritise households that have been assessed to be in most need and to those who 
make a positive contribution to o
[...]

About your activity 

1 Title of activity Housing Allocation policy 

2 Type of activity 
Policy 
Housing lettings 

3 Scope of activity 

This policy applies to new applicants, (including 
homeless households), and to existing tenants 
transferring from one property to another.  
 
The Housing Act 1996, (as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2002, the Localism Act 2011 
and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017), 
requires local authorities to make all housing 
allocations and nominations in accordance with a 
Housing Allocation policy.  
 
A summary of this Housing Allocation policy must 
be published and made available free of charge to 
any person who asks for a copy. 

4a 

Are you changing, 
introducing a new, or 
removing a service, policy, 
strategy or function? 

Yes 

If the answer to 
any of these 
questions is 
‘YES’,  
please continue 
to question 5. 

If the answer to 
all of the 
questions (4a, 
4b & 4c) is ‘NO’, 
please go to 
question 6.  

4b 

Does this activity have the 
potential to impact (either 
positively or negatively) upon 
people (9 protected 
characteristics)? 

Yes 

4c 

Does the activity have the 
potential to impact (either 
positively or negatively) upon 
any factors which determine 
people’s health and 
wellbeing? 

Yes 

 

 
Completed by:  
 

Kwabena Obiri, Choice and Allocations Manager 
Joe Agius, Strategy & Policy Officer 

 
Date: 

29/09/21 

  

 

 

How this policy will impact on people? 
Background 
Social housing is provided by social landlords – generally, local authorities or housing 
associations. However, it has been clear for some time that housing supply is not keeping up with 

Page 136



demand. Affordable housing however is broader and includes all housing that has received a 
public subsidy or grant in its development.  
 
Demand for social housing in Havering significantly exceeds the number of properties available. In 
the financial year 2019-2020, only two in every 10 households on the housing register had a 
realistic prospect of getting social housing. This policy sets out how the Council will prioritise 
access to the available housing.  
 
Purpose of this policy 
 
The Housing Act 1996 Part VI requires local authorities to give reasonable preference in the way 
they allocate their available social housing. 
 
The purpose of this policy is to clearly explain how Havering Council, (“the Council”), decides how 
available social housing is allocated. It sets out the Council’s eligibility, qualifying and housing need 
criteria to ensure priority is fairly assigned and allocated to households in the greatest need. It also 
sets out how the Council will enable access to other forms of affordable housing such as shared 
ownership and intermediate rented housing.  
 
Aims of this policy 
 
The aims of this policy are to: 
•  ensure that we make the best possible use of the social housing stock; 
•  provide housing that is suitable to the specific needs and requirements of households; 
•  prioritise households that have been assessed to be in most need and to those who make a 

positive contribution to our community;  
•  help build sustainable communities and neighbourhoods, and 
•  ensure social and affordable housing is allocated in a clear, fair and transparent manner.  
 
Scope of this policy 
This policy applies to new applicants, (including homeless households), and to existing tenants 
transferring from one property to another. 
 
The Housing Act 1996, (as amended by the Homelessness Act 2002, the Localism Act 2011 and 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017), requires local authorities to make all allocations and 
nominations in accordance with an Allocation Scheme. A summary of the Allocations Scheme must 
be published and made available free of charge to any person who asks for a copy. 
 
This document is available on the Council’s website: www.havering.gov.uk and paper copies will be 
provided on request. 
 
The Housing Act 1996 (as amended) requires local authoriti
[...]
ca 11,200 properties (9,200 tenanted and 
2,000 leasehold), including 10 tower blocks and around 1,000 medium and low rise 
blocks. 
 
The high level objectives for our housing assets should be to; 
 

 provide the best quality, safest and cost effective home for our residents 
which meet their needs 

 maximise the value of the assets and ensure a positive impact on the HRA 
business plan 

 address the social impacts housing can have on individuals and 
communities through investments in estates and environment 

 meet the council’s zero carbon objectives  
 
In order to achieve this we have developed a new strategy, to replace the previous 
5 year strategy adopted in 2016, which sets out our keys aims and action plan to 
deliver them effectively. 
   
This report outlines the new proposed strategy and the full strategy is attached in 
appendix 1. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Cabinet; 
 

1. Adopt the Housing Asset Management Strategy and the associated action 
plan as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
Havering Council owns and manages a diverse housing portfolio across a relatively 
large geographical footprint, when compared to other London boroughs. To 
effectively manage these properties we have developed a new Housing Asset 
Management Strategy (AMS) which sets out the context in which we operate, the 
current performance of our properties, the upcoming changes in the housing sector 
which we need to address, and the approaches to how we meet these challenges. 
 
It is essential that the council has a clear strategic approach which is based around 
a thorough understanding of the assets and which continually assesses the most 
appropriate and affordable options to stock investment. 

Page 159



Cabinet, 20th October 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
This has become even more relevant over the last few years, as emerging 
agendas of building safety, zero carbon, decent homes 2 and regeneration targets 
have put increased pressure on the HRA business 
[...]
nda Item 9



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 
 

 

Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [ ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                  [ ] 
 

 

  

Page 224



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

1. The Council intends to increase its mixed portfolio of accommodation options in the 
borough in order to prevent homelessness. The Councils wholly owned company, 
Mercury Land Holdings limited (“MLH”/the “Company”) has the means and 
opportunity to give the Council access to properties that will provide affordable and 
better quality than is the case in the open private rented sector market.  
 

2. This report sets out specific Housing Services property requirements associated 
rental rates to enable MLH to begin property acquisition through the Private Housing 
Investment for Settled Homes (PHISH).  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

3. For the reasons set out in this report and its appendices Cabinet is asked to agree 
that the Council:  
 

 Acting as Shareholder to MLH, approve the Company Business Case with heads of 
terms attached at exempt Appendix 1. 

 Enters into a service contract with MLH for the acquisition of assets to house 
homeless families delegated to the Director of Housing in consultation with Lead 
Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 Enters into loan agreements at market rate with the Company of up to £62,319,000 
including delegating to the Chief Finance Officer, the ability to authorise drawdowns, 
refinance against the loan facility and approve the terms in consultation with the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. This is to be in place throughout the duration of 
the loan in line with the agreement including ensuring appropriate secure charges 
are registered to protect the Council’s interest as lender against each asset 
purchased. 

 Enters into agreements with MLH whereby the Council HRA provide the relevant 
support services associated with the management of the assets delegated to the 
Director of Housing in consultation with Lead Cabinet member for housing. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
4. The Council’s Prevention of Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, adopted 

by Cabinet in September 2020 set out the objective of reducing the number of 
households and the overall cost of temporary accommodation (TA). This proposal 
intends to meet both objectives through MLH’s property acquisition and lettings 
service.  

5. MLH will acquire properties from the open market and offer Havering the referral 
rights for households at risk of homelessness to occupy.  
 

Page 225



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 
 

 

6. This will enable Havering to gradually reduce its Private Sector Lease (PSL) stock 
where properties are of poorer quality and value for money is no longer achieved. 
The mix portfolio will also assist in the eventual decant of our two main hostels and 
shortlife properties which are being released for regeneration purposes.  
 

7. Our Find Your Own scheme yields over 400 properties a year and although it is a 
hugely successful prevention technique it does not control the market in terms of 
rent or quality and at times officers are held at the whim of landlords and agents 
tenant selection process at times over unsuitable accommodation. The council also 
uses other options to prevent homelessness such as Capital Letters.  
 

8. The previous report “Review of Private Sector Leased Accommodation“ agreed by 
Cabinet in May 2019 set out the findings of a review of housing and support needs 
of households living in PSL and recommended a series of actions.  
 

9. It described the Housing Services Department’s needs in terms of accommodation 
to be sourced and provided through MLH and sets out the basis on which the 
arrangements would work. 
 

10. For residents in receipt of benefit, changes to the welfare benefit system - such as 
the
[...]
ernment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Update of the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget for 2022/23
	6 Housing Allocations Policy 2021
	Housing Allocation Scheme 2021 Final - (300921)
	Housing Allocation Scheme 2021 - Public Consultation & Feedback report Final
	Housing Allocation Scheme 2021 - EqHIA v5 (011021)

	7 Housing Asset Management Strategy
	6314 Housing Asset Management Strategy STAGE2 V5
	EqHIA - Asset Management Strategy (220921)

	9 PHISH - Private Housing Investment for Settled Homes Proposal
	MLH Business Case Final 04.10.21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 20 October 2021  

(7.30  - 9.24 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Dilip Patel Deputy Cabinet Memebr for 
Business Recovery 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Care Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
No Apologies were received for the absence. 
 
 
 
10 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were agreed as a true and correct record of the meeting held 
on 7th July, 2021 and authorised the Chair to sign them as such. 
 

12 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2021  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Housing Allocations Policy 2021.  
 
It was explained that the Housing Act 1996 Part VI required local authorities 
to publish an allocation scheme that set out there policy for allocating 



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 

 

affordable housing provided by the council or housing associations in the 
borough. Councils were required to give reasonable preference to certain 
categories of applicant and have due regard to statutory guidance and the 
law. 
 
Demand for social housing in Havering significantly exceeded the number of 
properties available. In the financial year 2019-2020, only one in every 5 
households on the Council’s Housing Register had a realistic prospect of 
securing social housing. 
 
The scheme proposed a number of revisions to the current Scheme (dated 
2016) to set out how Council housing was prioritised to ensure that it was 
fairly allocated to households in the greatest need. 
 
Furthermore, it set out how the Council would enable access to other forms 
of affordable housing, such as shared ownership and intermediate rented 
housing. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Approved the Housing Allocation Scheme attached in appendix 1 of the report.  

 
13 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

(MTFS) AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) and budget for 2022/23.  
 
It was explained that Cabinet and full Council last received a report on the 
Council’s Strategy (MTFS) in March 2021 when the MTFS and balanced 
budget for 2021/22 was agreed. Since then the lockdown had ended and 
the Council had resumed many of its services. The post lockdown period 
had resulted in a significant increase in demand for Council services 
particularly related to Social Care.  
 
The report set out how that increased demand had affected the 2021/22 
position and the steps the Council was taking not only to meet that demand 
but also to balance the 2022/23 budget. 
 
Updates to Cabinet on the Council’s current financial position could be seen 
in the report and an overview of the national economic and financial 
environment within which all local authorities were currently developing their 
financial plans in the medium term was presented. It was explained that the 
continued uncertainty caused both by the pandemic and the Government’s 
approach to financially supporting local authorities. 
 
The report also set out the Council’s approach to achieving a financially 
balanced budget in 2022/23 and the medium term financial strategy 
thereafter.  
 



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 

 

The report included proposals for budget consultation during the autumn 
and consisted of the following sections: 
 

 Background and strategic context 

 Summary of the Council’s current financial situation 

 Update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Proposals to close the funding gap Page 10 

 Cabinet, 20th October 2021 

 Risks and uncertainties 

 The proposed consultation process 
 
Cabinet: 
 
Noted the financial context and position set out in the report. 
Agreed the proposed consultation process and associated timetable as set out 
in section 6 of the report.  

 
14 DECISION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Cabinet agreed to exclude the public and the press at this stage. 
 

15 PHISH - PRIVATE HOUSING INVESTMENT FOR SETTLED HOMES 
PROPOSAL  
 
Cabinet considered a report on Private Housing Investment for Settled 
Homes Proposal (RHISH). 
 
It was explained that the Council intended to increase its mixed portfolio of 
accommodation options in the borough in order to prevent homelessness. 
The Councils wholly owned company, Mercury Land Holdings limited 
(“MLH”/the “Company”) had the means and opportunity to give the Council 
access to properties that would provide affordable and better quality than 
was the case in the open private rented sector market.  
 
The report also set out specific Housing Services property requirements 
associated with rental rates that enabled MLH to begin property acquisition 
through the Private Housing Investment for Settled Homes (PHISH).  
 
For the reasons set out in this report and its appendices Cabinet agreed 
that the Council:  

 
1. Acting as Shareholder to MLH, approve the Company Business Case 

with heads of terms attached at exempt Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

2. Enters into a service contract with MLH for the acquisition of assets to 
house homeless families delegated to the Director of Housing in 
consultation with Lead Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
3. Enters into loan agreements at market rate with the Company of up to 

£62,319,000 including delegating to the Chief Finance Officer, the 



Cabinet, 20 October 2021 

 
 

 

ability to authorise drawdowns, refinance against the loan facility and 
approve the terms in consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance. This is to be in place throughout the duration of the loan in 
line with the agreement including ensuring appropriate secure charges 
are registered to protect the Council’s interest as lender against each 
asset purchased. 

 
4. Enters into agreements with MLH whereby the Council HRA provide 

the relevant support services associated with the management of the 
assets delegated to the Director of Housing in consultation with Lead 
Cabinet member for housing. 

 
16 HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Housing Asset Management Strategy.  
 
It was explained that Havering Council owned and managed circa 11,200 
properties (9,200 tenanted and 2,000 leasehold), including 10 tower blocks 
and around 1,000 medium and low rise blocks.  
 
The high level objectives for the housing assets should be to: 
 

 provide the best quality, safest and cost effective home for our 
residents which meet their needs  

 maximise the value of the assets and ensure a positive impact on 
the HRA business plan  

 address the social impacts housing can have on individuals and 
communities through investments in estates and environment  

 meet the council’s zero carbon objectives  
 
Furthermore, the Council had developed a new strategy, to replace the 
previous 5 year strategy adopted in 2016, which set out its keys aims and 
action plan to deliver them effectively.  
 
Cabinet: 
 
Adopted the Housing Asset Management Strategy and the associated 
action plan as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


